

NO. 09-40373

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DOUG MORGAN; ROBIN MORGAN; JIM SHELL; SUNNY SHELL;
SHERRIE VERSHER; CHRISTINE WADE

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LYNN SWANSON, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AND AS
PRINCIPAL OF THOMAS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL; JACKIE BOMCHILL, IN
HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY AND AS PRINCIPAL OF RASOR
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal From The United States District Court for
the Eastern District Of Texas – Sherman Division

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS LEGAL ASSISTANCE
FUND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS LYNN SWANSON
AND JACKIE BOMCHILL**

Christopher B. Gilbert
State Bar No. 00787535
THOMPSON & HORTON LLP
Phoenix Tower, Suite 2000
3200 Southwest Freeway
Houston, Texas 77027
(713) 554-6744 - telephone
(713) 583-7698 - fax
cgilbert@thompsonhorton.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
I. SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.	1
II. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.	2
III. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PURPOSE OF BRIEF.	3
IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.	4
A. The Magistrate’s Decision below and the Panel Decision made numerous errors in applying the qualified immunity test to Defendants Swanson’s and Bomchill’s decisions.	6
B. The Student Plaintiffs’ First Amendment speech rights, as balanced against the obligations of the school district under the Establishment Clause, were not “clearly established.”. . . .	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v. Mercer County, Ky.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6 th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).	11, 12
<i>Baxter v. Vigo County Sch. Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 728 (7 th Cir. 1994).	20
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 475 U.S. 675 (1986).	25, 26
<i>Curry v. School District of the City of Saginaw</i> , 452 F.Supp.2d 723 (E.D. Mich. 2006), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Curry v. Hensiner</i> , 513 F.3d 570 (6 th Cir. 2008).....	5, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Defoe v. Spiva</i> , 625 F.3d 324 (6 th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Flamer v. City of White Plains</i> , 841 F.Supp. 1365 (S.D. N.Y. 1993).	22
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).	10
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).	15, 18, 26
<i>Helms v. Picard</i> , 151 F.3d 347 (5 th Cir. 1998)..	21, 28
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)..	10
<i>Maciarello v. Sumner</i> , 973 F.2d 295 (4 th Cir. 1992).	12
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5 th Cir. 2002)..	8
<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).	21, 22, 24, 25

Page

Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist., 589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009). 25

Morgan v. Swanson, 627 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2010). 7, 8, 9, 10, 19

Morse v. Frederick, 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007). 11, 26, 27, 28

Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch.,
98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996). 19

Noyola v. Texas Dept. of Human Resources,
846 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1988). 12

Pearson v. Callahan, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) 6, 7, 8, 9, 14

Pounds v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.,
730 F.Supp.2d 636 (S.D. Tex. 2010). i, 8

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995). 10

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001). 7, 15, 18

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 10, 11, 18, 20, 26, 27, 28

Van Orden v. Perry, 125 S.Ct. 2854 (2005). 16, 24, 25

Walker-Serrano ex rel. Walker v. Leonard,
325 F.3d 412 (3rd Cir. 2003). 20

Walz v. Egg Harbor Township Board of Educ.,
187 F.Supp.2d 232 (D. N.J. 2002). 14, 19

Walz v. Egg Harbor Township Board of Educ.,
342 F.3d 271 (3rd Cir. 2003). 9, 13, 14

	<u>Page</u>
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	10, 11

STATUTES AND OTHER

	<u>Page</u>
David Estes, <i>Justice Sotomayor and Establishment Clause Jurisprudence: Which Antiestablishment Standard will Justice Sotomayor Endorse?</i> , 11 Rutgers Journal of Law & Religion 525 (2010).	22, 23
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Why Separate Church and State?</i> , 85 OR. L. REV. 351 (2006)..	22
http://www.bjconline.org/index.php?option=com_content &task=view&id= 3660&Itemid=134 (visited on March 12, 2011).	23, 24
http://www.snopes.com/holidays/christmas/candycane.asp . (visited March 14, 2011)..	5
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 11.251 to §11.253..	4
